under the Companies Act 2006, section 612. In this circumstance no share premium is recorded and the £31.9m
excess of the net proceeds over the nominal value of the share capital issue has been recorded in Other
Reserves.  The proceeds of this issue have been used to reduce net indebtedness, provide working capital
flexibility and to fund incremental capital expenditure across the wider Group.  For amounts passed to entities in
the Group by way of intercompany loans, this Other reserve is not immediately distributable.  This reserve will
qualify as distributable on settlement of these intercompany funding arrangements in the future.

LOW & BONAR PLC
Notes to the Interim Report 2019 – continued

19. Prior year adjustments

Three prior year adjustments have been noted in the period, which are the correction of errors from the prior
period. The impact of the errors is as follows:

£m 30 November 2018

Balance impacted Previously
reported

Update of
Hungary

impairment
mechanics

Netting of
Deferred tax

balances

Correction of
NCI dividend

payable

Balance as
restated

  (Civil Eng) (Unallocated) (Colbond)
Property, plant and
equipment

137.0 (2.7) - - 134.3

Deferred tax assets 8.6 0.2 (3.3) - 5.5
Trade payables (92.4) - - (0.4) (92.8)
Deferred tax liabilities (16.8) - 3.3 - (13.5)
Net assets 127.5 (2.5) - (0.4) 124.6
Retained earnings (23.2) 2.5 - - (20.7)
Non-controlling
interest

(7.0) - - 0.4 (6.6)

Shareholder equity (127.5) 2.5 - 0.4 (124.6)

Update of Hungary impairment mechanics
In the period to 31 May 2019 we identified an error in the mechanics of our impairment model which had the
effect of excluding central costs and incorrectly calculating tax cash flows. Correcting for these in the model at 30
November 2018 would have led to an additional £2.7m impairment on the value of Hungary’s assets (£2.5m net
of deferred tax). PPE and retained earnings has therefore been restated accordingly. Hungary forms part of the
Needle-Punched Non-Wovens (“NPNW”) business and is therefore classified as held for sale at 31 May 2019.
The restatement therefore reduced the write-down we have made in the current period on the designation of the